the statements of operations data for the period from August 4, 2010 (inception) to December 31, 2010 from our audited financial statements included in this
prospectus. We have derived the statements of operations data for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and the period from August 4, 2010 (inception) to
September 30, 2011 and the balance sheet data as of September 30, 2011 from our unaudited financial statements included in this prospectus. The unaudited
financial data include, in the opinion of our management, all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, that are necessary for a fair
presentation of our financial position and results of operations for these periods. Our historical results for any prior period are not necessarily indicative of results
to be expected in any future period, and our results for any interim period are not necessarily indicative of results to be expected for a full fiscal year.

Pro forma basic and diluted net loss per common share is calculated assuming the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock, excluding
shares of our series C preferred stock that we issued and sold in November 2011.

9

Statement of operations data:

Period from
August 4, 2010

(inception) to
December 31, 2010

Nine months ended
September 30, 2011

Period from
August 4, 2010

(inception) to
September 30, 2011

  (in thousands, except per share data)
Operating expenses:
 Research and development  $ 400 $ 5,483 $ 5,883
 General and administrative   384  2,195  2,579

Total operating expenses   784  7,678  8,462

Operating loss   (784)  (7,678)  (8,462)

Net loss  $ (784) $ (7,678) $ (8,462)

Accretion of preferred stock   (2)  (18)  (20)

Net loss applicable to common stockholders  $ (786) $ (7,696) $ (8,482)

Net loss per share applicable to common stockholders—
basic and diluted  $ (0.91) $ (6.27) $ (7.70)

Weighted-average number of common shares used in net
loss per share applicable to common stockholders—basic
and diluted   850  1,226  1,097

Pro forma net loss per share applicable to common
stockholders—basic and diluted  $ (0.60) $ (1.33)

Weighted-average number of common shares used in pro
forma net loss per share applicable to common
stockholders—basic and diluted   1,325  5,850

Table of Contents

[…]

after giving effect to our issuance and sale in November 2011 of an aggregate of 9,067,825 shares of our series C preferred stock at a price per share of $2.25 for
an aggregate purchase price of $20.4 million and the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock, including shares of our series C
preferred stock that we issued and sold in November 2011, into an aggregate of 11,740,794 shares of our common stock upon the closing of this offering.

After giving effect to our issuance and sale of 5,500,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $10.00 per share, after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30,
2011 would have been $109.7 million, or $5.88 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share of $1.27 to
existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $4.12 in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering.

Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering from the initial public offering
price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis.

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option or if any additional shares are issued in connection with outstanding options, you will experience further
dilution.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of September 30, 2011, the total number of shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid, or to
be paid, and the average price per share paid, or to be paid, by existing stockholders and by new investors in this offering at the initial public

45

Initial public offering price per share   $ 10.00

 Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2011  $ (5.36)

 Increase attributable to the conversion of outstanding preferred stock   9.97

 Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2011   4.61

 Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   1.27

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering   5.88

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 4.12

Table of Contents

Dilution

offering price of $10.00 per share, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. As the table shows,
new investors purchasing shares in this offering will pay an average price per share substantially higher than our existing stockholders paid.

The table above is based on actual shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2011 and 11,740,794 additional shares of our common stock
issuable upon the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock, including shares of our series C preferred stock that we issued and sold in

[…]

data for the period from August 4, 2010 (inception) to December 31, 2010 and the balance sheet data as of December 31, 2010 from our audited financial
statements included in this prospectus. We have derived the statements of operations data for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and the period from
August 4, 2010 (inception) to September 30, 2011 and the balance sheet data as of September 30, 2011 from our unaudited financial statements included in this
prospectus. The unaudited financial data include, in the opinion of our management, all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, that are
necessary for a fair presentation of our financial position and results of operations for these periods. Our historical results for any prior period are not necessarily
indicative of results to be expected in any future period, and our results for any interim period are not necessarily indicative of results to be expected for a full
fiscal year.

Pro forma basic and diluted net loss per common share is calculated assuming the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock, excluding
shares of our series C preferred stock that we issued and sold in November 2011.

48

Statement of operations data:

Period from
August 4, 2010

(inception) to
December 31, 2010

Nine months ended
September 30, 2011

Period from
August 4, 2010

(inception) to
September 30, 2011

  (in thousands, except per share data)
Operating expenses:
 Research and development  $ 400 $ 5,483 $ 5,883
 General and administrative   384  2,195  2,579

Total operating expenses   784  7,678  8,462

Operating loss   (784)  (7,678)  (8,462)

Net loss  $ (784) $ (7,678) $ (8,462)

Accretion of preferred stock   (2)  (18)  (20)

Net loss applicable to common stockholders  $ (786) $ (7,696) $ (8,482)

Net loss per share applicable to common stockholders—
basic and diluted  $ (0.91) $ (6.27) $ (7.70)

Weighted-average number of common shares used in net
loss per share applicable to common stockholders—basic
and diluted   850  1,226  1,097

Pro forma net loss per share applicable to common
stockholders—basic and diluted  $ (0.60) $ (1.33)

Weighted-average number of common shares used in pro
forma net loss per share applicable to common
stockholders—basic and diluted   1,325  5,850

Table of Contents